Materials Sciences and Applications, 2020, 11, 204-215
ISSN Online: 2153-1188
ISSN Print: 2153-117X
DOI: 10.4236/msa.2020.113014  Mar. 19, 2020 204 Materials Sciences and Applications
Elaboration and Characterization of a
Composite Material Based on Canarium
schweinfurthii Engl Cores with a Polyester

D. Ndapeu et al.
DOI: 10.4236/msa.2020.113014 209 Materials Sciences and Applications
Table 3. Sample codification.
Sample code Designation
0CT Composite realized with 0% of filler content
40CT1 composite with 40% of filler content of particle sizes between 80 and 160 µm.
45CT1 composite with 45% of filler content of particle sizes between 80 and 160 µm.
50CT1 composite with 50% of filler content of particle sizes between 80 and 160 µm.
40CT2 composite with 40% of filler content of particle sizes between 160 and 315 µm.
45CT2 composite with 45% of filler content of particle sizes between 160 and 315 µm.
50CT2 composite with 50% of filler content of particle sizes between 160 and 315 µm.
40CT3 composite with 40% of filler content of particle sizes between 315 and 630 µm.
45CT3 composite with 45% of filler content of particle sizes between 315 and 630 µm.
50CT3 composite with 50% of filler content of particle sizes between 315 and 630 µm.
Figure 3. Process for obtaining our composites: (a) measuring and homogeneous mixing
of the components, (b) moulding of the mixture, (c) hand lay-up method, (d) composites
obtained after curing.
Figure 4. Schematic diagram of the 3-point bending test.
the universal bending-compression testing machine of CONTROLS brand was
used. The tests carried out at room temperature consisted in imposing the load F
in increments. For each value of F, the deflection yc from point C was taken with
the help of a digital comparator with a precision of 0.001. The slope α of the li-
near part of the curve of F as a function of yc makes it possible to deduce the
bending Young’s modulus E from Equation (1) below.
3
48
LE
I
α
=                              (1)
where I is the quadratic moment of the cross-section of the sample.
2.8. Static Friction Coefficient on Wood
The static coefficient of friction was determined experimentally according to
D. Ndapeu et al.
DOI: 10.4236/msa.2020.113014 210 Materials Sciences and Applications
Coulomb’s law. For each test, a sample of mass m is placed on the AC side of
Figure 5, made with wood sanded with class 80 sandpaper, in a pivotal connec-
tion with the AB side which is fixed. The angle θ is varied slowly and progres-
sively from 0˚ to the value θmax at which the sample starts to move. The static
friction coefficient μs is calculated by Equation (2).
max
max
max
sin
tan
cos
t
s
N
F mg
F mg
θ
µ θ
θ
= = =                    (2)
3. Results and Discussion
3.1. Density
The mean value and standard deviation of the density for each sample used are
presented in Table 4.
Figure 6 illustrates the variation of the density with filler content.
It can be seen that there is a slight variation of the density in the sample field
and it lies between 1200 and 1232.10 kg·m−3.
3.2. Compression Testing
After compression testing, the mean value and standard deviation of the maxim-
al compressive stress for each sample used are presented in Table 5.